

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SCHENKER AG,

Plaintiff,

v.

SOCIÉTÉ AIR FRANCE, KONINKLIJKE
LUCHTVAART MAATSCHAPPIJ N.V.,
MARTINAIR HOLLAND N.V., CARGOLUX
AIRLINES INTERNATIONAL S.A., NIPPON
CARGO AIRLINES CO., LTD., ALL NIPPON
AIRWAYS CO., LTD., QANTAS AIRWAYS
LIMITED, and SAS CARGO GROUP A/S.

Defendants.

Case No. 14-CV-04711 (JG) (VVP)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT QANTAS AIRWAYS LIMITED'S MOTION TO DISMISS
BASED ON THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. PROCEDURAL & FACTUAL BACKGROUND2

III. ARGUMENT.....4

 A. The Court May Consider Press Coverage and Other Public Documents to Decide If Schenker Was On Inquiry Notice4

 B. Schenker’s Claims Were Only Tolloed From February 8, 2007 Until May 24, 2011.....5

 C. Schenker Cannot Plead Any Fraudulent Concealment Beyond February 15, 2006.....7

 1. Schenker Has Not Adequately Pled Due Diligence8

 2. Schenker Has Not Satisfied the Other Requirements of Fraudulent Concealment9

 a. Schenker Has Not Specifically Pled How the Alleged Conspiracy Was Concealed From It Beyond February 15, 2006.....10

 b. Schenker Has Not Pled That It Was Ignorant of Its Claims Prior to April 24, 200611

 c. Schenker Cannot Show That Its Ignorance Was Not Attributable to Its Lack of Diligence.....12

 D. Schenker Can Only Recover Damages For Claims That Arose Within The Four-Year Period Before the Complaint Was Filed.20

 1. Schenker Has Not Alleged a New Overt Act in Furtherance of the Conspiracy Beyond April 24, 200620

 2. Schenker Cannot Use Post-April 24, 2006 Allegations As a Basis to Recover Damages Based On Earlier Acts24

IV. CONCLUSION24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah, 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....6

Arneil v. Ramsey, 550 F.2d 774 (2d Cir. 1977)6

Bankers Trust Co. v. Rhoades, 859 F. 2d 1096 (2d Cir. 1988).....12

Bastien v. Samuels, No 14-CV-1561, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147347 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2014)4

Benchmark Export Servs. v. China Airlines Ltd., No. 10-CV-639 (JG) (VVP) (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2010).....5, 11, 14, 22

Ca. Pub. Empl. Ret. Sys. v. Caboto-Gruppo Intesa BCI (In re WorldCom Sec. Litig.), 496 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2007).....6

Capital Imaging Assocs., P.C. v. Mohawk Valley Medical Assocs., Inc., 996 F.2d 537 (2d Cir. 1993).....22

Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc., 282 F. 3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002)23

Cullen v. Margiotta, 811 F.2d 698 (2d Cir. 1987)6

DPWN Holdings (USA), Inc. v. United Air Lines, Inc., 747 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2014).....5, 9

Glonti v. Stevenson, No. 08-CV-8960, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13857 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 6, 2009)12

Hinds County v. Wachovia Bank N.A., 620 F. Supp. 2d 499, (S.D.N.Y. 2009)8, 13, 24

Hopkinson v. Estate of Siegal, No. 10 CV 1743, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39966 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2011)11

In re Ciprofloxacin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litig., 261 F. Supp. 2d 188 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)10, 21, 23

In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig., 935 F. Supp. 2d 666 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)13

In re Merrill Lynch Ltd. Pshps. Litig., 7 F. Supp. 2d 256 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)11

In re Nine West Shoes Antitrust Litig., 80 F. Supp. 2d 181 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....8

Josephson v. United Healthcare Corp., No. 11-CV-3665, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103698 (E.D.N.Y. July 24, 2013)6

Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp., 521 U.S. 179 (1997)24

Koch v. Christie's Int'l PLC, 785 F. Supp. 2d 105 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....4

Lanza v. Merrill Lynch & Co., 154 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 1998).....8

Masters v. Wilhemina Model Agency, Inc., No. 02-CV-4911, 2003 WL 1990262, (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 29, 2003).....7

New York v. Hendrickson Bros., Inc., 840 F.2d 1065 (2d Cir. 1988).....9, 12, 20
Pocahontas Supreme Coal Co., Inc. v. Bethlehem Steel Corp., 828 F.2d 211 (4th Cir.
1987)11
Simon-Whelan v. Andy Warhol Found. for the Visual Arts, No. 07-CV-6423, 2009 U.S.
Dist. LEXIS 44242 (S.D.N.Y. May 26, 2009).....7
Staeher v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Group, 547 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 2008)4
Ulrich v. Moody's Corp., No. 13-CV-0008, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145898 (S.D.N.Y.
Mar. 31, 2014).....21, 24
United States v. Brown, 740 F. 3d 145 (3d Cir. 2014).....1
Vitale v. Marlborough Gallery, No. 93-CV-6276, 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9006 (S.D.N.Y.
July 5, 1994).....21
World Wrestling Entm't, Inc. v. Jakks Pac., Inc., 328 Fed. Appx. 695 (2d Cir. 2009).....8

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 15b.....1, 20

RULES

Federal Rule 12(b)(6).....1, 4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)10
